Committee of Adjustment Public Hearing

CITY OF Thursday, March 28, 2019
ST.CATHARINES Council Chambers, City Hall

Meeting — 4:30pm
Hearing - 5:00 p.m.

Agenda
. Chair to call the Hearing to Order

At 4:30pm, Discussion with Engineering regarding sidewalks, road widenings
drainage

. Amendments/Additions to the Agenda
. Declarations of Interest
. Request for Withdrawal or Adjournment

Item # 13 24 Whitworth Street A-39/19 — 60.81.5473

The application has been withdrawn as the proposal is consistent with the
requirements of the zoning by-law for an interior accessory dwelling unit and no
variances are needed.

Item # 14 74 Wiley Street A-39/19 — 60.81.5474

A request has been received from Staff to defer this application until April 25, 2019.
Staff is of the opinion that the application for conversion of the dwelling into a duplex
IS unnecessary, as the intent of the application can be achieved through a change of
use permit to allow for an interior accessory dwelling unit. Staff recommend deferral
based on the comments received from PRCS regarding a revised parking
configuration in order to protect the livelihood of the boulevard tree, and the need to
revise the proposed plans.

. Adoption of the Minutes held on February 27, 2019 will be presented at April 25t
Hearing.

. Application:

1. 24 Woodmount Drive, Consent, B-06/19SC — 60.84.2234
22A Woodmount Drive, Minor Variance, A-17/19 — 60.81.5451
24 Woodmount Drive, Minor Variance, A-18/19 — 60.81.5452
(To continue from discussion with owner from February 27, 2019 Hearing)
2. 151 Moffatt Street, Consent, B-04/19SC — 60.84.2232
151 Moffatt Street, Consent, B-05/19SC — 60.81.2233
151 Moffatt Street, Minor Variance, A-13/19 — 60.81.5447
153A Moffatt Street, Minor Variance, A-14/19 — 60.81.5448
153B Moffatt Street, Minor variance, A-15/19 — 60.81.5449
61 Queenston Street Minor Variance, A-30/19 — 60.81.5445
206 Niagara Street, Minor Variance, A-31/19 — 60.81.5446
30% Division Street, Consent, B-10/19SC — 60.84.2238
59 Wellington Street, Consent, B-11/19SC - 60.84.2239
59 Wellington Street, Minor Variance, A-32/19 — 60.81.5466
64 Carlton Street, Minor Variance, A-33/19 — 60.81.5467
16 Keele Street, Minor Variance, A-34/19 — 60.81.5468
135 Bunting Road, Minor Variance, A-35/19 — 60.81.5469
10 86 Bayview Drive, Minor Variance, A-36/19 — 60.81.5470
11.51 Christie Street, Consent, B-12/19SC — 60.84.2240
12.192 Rykert Street, Minor Variance, A-37/19 — 60.81.5471
15.63-65 Newport Street, Minor Variance, A-41/19 — 60.81.5475
16.1176 Lakeshore Road West, Minor Variance, A-42/19 — 60.81.5476
17.2 Ellis Avenue, Minor Variance, A-43/19 — 60.81.5477
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8. New Business:
9. Date of next Hearing: Thursday, April 25, 2019

10. Adjournment

































IY OF
ST. CATHARINES Technical Report

Report from Planning and Building Services, Planning Services

Date of Report: March 22, 2019 Date of Meeting: March 28, 2019
Report Number: B-04/19SC File: 60.84.2232

B-05/19SC 60.84.2233

A-13/19 60.81.5447

A-14/19 60.81.5448

A-15/19 60.81.5449

Subject: 151 Moffatt Street

Recommendation
That Submissions B-04/19SC and B-05/19SC, by BPR Development Inc., as outlined in
the Notice of Hearing, be approved, subject to the following conditions:

1. The Owner provides to the City, for review and approval, a draft reference plan
indicating the limits of the proposed mutual driveway (the east/west arm of the
driveway being no wider than 7.5 metres) within ‘City Lands” (being those lands
between the subject lands and Moffatt Street), for inclusion in the License
Agreement as outlined in Condition 2;

2. The Owner enters into a License/Maintenance Agreement with the City, to be
registered on title to all 3 lots, for the continued perpetual maintenance of
access/egress over the proposed mutual driveway for all 3 lots;

3. Pay the fee for City crews to locate, trace, inspect and document the existing sewer
and water laterals servicing the existing property;

4. Ifitis determined existing services conflict with abutting and/or future lot lines, the
Owner shall be responsible to complete any relocation works through a Plumbing
Only permit and pay the City the fees to provide new water and sewer services to
the individual property lines in order for each lot to be serviced individually;

5. The Owner pay the cash-in-lieu fee for future sidewalks along the frontage length
of Moffatt Street, the costs to be determined based on the current construction
price index and average City tender document pricing, at the time of payment;

6. That the owner enters into a Development Agreement with the City of St.

Catharines, registered on title to the lands (Parts 1 through 7), to address the
following conditions:
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a. That Building Permit plans & elevation plans be generally in accordance
with the plans submitted to the Design Review Panel at the December 18t
2018 meeting (formerly site plan dated November 22, 2018, but since
revised and dated February 19, 2019, by Kirkup, Mascoe & Ure Surveying
Ltd.), and associated elevations (no date or designer), to be submitted for
review and approval by the City’'s Urban Design Planner to ensure the
following revisions:

i. That the east/west arm of the driveway be a maximum of 7.5 metres
in width; and

ii. That the servicing plans for each of the lots be in accordance with
the sketch submitted with the application dated February 19 2019 by
Roy S Kirkup OLS and be subject to final review and approval by the
City.

7. That the applicant submits a total payment of $915.40 ($457.70 for each new lot)
for deposit in the general tree planting reserve fund, in accordance with the 2019
Schedule of Rates and Fees; and,

8. That payment of 5% of the appraised value of each new lot be made to the City
of St. Catharines in lieu of dedication of land for parks purposes. Section 53 (13)
of the Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990 as amended, provides in part ‘for the purpose of
determining the amount of the payment, the value of the land shall be determined
as of the day before the day the provisional consent was given’ and that the
appraisal be completed by a qualified appraiser.

That Submissions A-13/19, A-14/19 and A-15/19 by BPR Development Inc., as outlined
in the Notice of Hearing, be approved.

Summary

Having regard for the matters under Section 51(24) of the Planning Act, staff is of the
opinion that Applications B-04/19SC and B-05/19SC are compatible with the surrounding
area and will not result in adverse impacts on the surrounding properties. Additionally,
having regard for the matters under Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, staff is of the
opinion that the variances requested through Applications A-13/19, A-14/19 and A-15/19
are minor in nature, desirable for the appropriate use of the land and that the intent and
purpose of the Official Plan and Zoning By-law are being maintained. Staff recommends
that the requested consents and variances be approved subject to conditions, as
recommended

The Proposal

Application B-04/19SC is made for consent to a partial discharge of mortgage and to
sever 241 m? of land (Parts 1 & 2 on the submitted sketch) for the proposed construction
of one unit of a 3-unit townhouse to be known as 153B Moffatt Street subject to an
easement, in perpetuity, over 8 m? of land (Part 2) for the benefit of the southerly abutting
lands known as 153A Moffatt Street (Parts 3, 4, and 5) for eaves, gutters and wall
purposes. A 445 m? remnant parcel (Parts 3, 4, 5, 6 and 7) of the proposed 3-unit
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townhouse would be retained for residential use. The application would allow each unit
to be owned and/or sold separately.

Application B-05/19SC is made for consent to a partial discharge of mortgage and to
sever 203 m? of land (Parts 3, 4 and 5 on the submitted sketch) for the proposed
construction of one unit of a 3-unit townhouse to be known as 153A Moffatt Street subject
to an easement, in perpetuity, over 3 m? (Part 4) for the benefit of the northerly abutting
lands known as 153B Moffatt Street (Parts 1 and 2) for eaves, gutters and wall purposes
and subject to an easement, in perpetuity, over 8 m? (Part 5) to benefit the southerly
abutting land known as 151 Moffatt Street (Parts 6 and 7) for eaves, gutters and wall
purposes. A 240 m? remnant parcel (Parts 6 and 7) of the proposed 3-unit townhouse
would be retained for future residential use, together with an easement, in perpetuity, over
3 m? of land (Part 7) for the benefit of the northerly abutting lot known as 153A Moffatt
Street for eaves, gutters and wall purposes. The application would allow each unit of the
3-unit townhouse to be owned and/or sold separately.

Application A-13/19 (Parts 6 & 7) is made pertaining to City of St. Catharines Zoning By-
law 2013-283, for the following:
1) A reduction of minimum lot area per dwelling unit for a unit of a 3-unit townhouse
from 280 m?to 240 m?.
2) A reduction of the maximum encroachment into the required yard for eaves and
gutters from 0.15 metres to 0 metres.
3) A reduction of the northerly interior side yard setback from the dwelling and the
front porch (not the common wall) from 1.2 metres to 0 metres.

The variances are requested for the proposed construction of one unit of a 3-unit
townhouse.

Application A-14/19 (Parts 3, 4 & 5) is made pertaining to City of St. Catharines Zoning
By-law 2013-283, for the following:
1) A reduction of minimum lot area per dwelling unit for a unit of a 3-unit townhouse
from 280 m?to 203 m?.
2) An increase of maximum driveway coverage from 50% (3.54 m) to 54% (3.66 m).
3) A reduction of the northerly interior side yard setback from the dwelling and the
front porch (not the common wall) from 1.2 metres to 0 metres.
4) A reduction of the maximum encroachment into the required yard for eaves and
gutters from 0.15 metres to 0 metres.

The variances are requested for the proposed construction of one unit of a 3-unit
townhouse.

Application A-15/19 (Parts 1 & 2) is made pertaining to City of St. Catharines Zoning By-
law 2013-283, for the following:
1) A reduction of minimum lot area per dwelling unit for a unit of a 3-unit townhouse
from 280 m?to 241 m?2.
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2) A reduction of the maximum encroachment into the required yard for eaves and
gutters from 0.15 metres to 0 metres.

3) A reduction of the southerly interior side yard setback from the dwelling (not the
common wall) from 1.2 metres to 0 metres.

The variances are requested for the proposed construction of one unit of a 3-unit
townhouse.

Location and Site Description

The subject property is located on the west side of Moffatt Street, northeast of Hilts Court
and to the north of Glory Hill Road. The surrounding area consists of primarily townhouse
dwellings and single detached homes, as well the Merritt Trail and open green space.

Circulation of Application
The application was circulated to all appropriate departments and agencies: no objections
were received.

Planning Analysis

Official Plan (Garden City Plan)

The subject property is designated Neighbourhood Residential as per Schedule D1 of the
Garden City Plan (GCP) and further designated Low Density Residential as per Schedule
E9 of the Garden City Plan (GCP). The Low Density Residential designation permits
detached, semi-detached, duplex, triplex, quadruplex, fourplex and townhouse dwellings
at a density range generally between 20 and 32 units per hectare of land. Height of
buildings will generally not exceed 11 metres.

Zoning By-law (2013-283)

The subject property is zoned Low Density Residential — Traditional Neighbourhood (R2).
The R2 zone permits detached, semi-detached, duplex, triplex, fourplex, quadruplex, and
townhouse dwellings, as well as private road developments.

Report

Consent

Part F, Section 16.11.3 of the GCP states that consents to sever will only be given where
they contribute to the infilling of areas that are already substantially developed and the
size and shape of the parcel is appropriate for the use proposed and in terms of the
optimum development of the surrounding area.

Applications B-04/19SC and B-05/198SC are requesting to sever the lot located at 151
Moffatt Street into three lots for a proposed three-unit townhouse. The severances
propose to create 3 lots. Unit 1 (Parts 1 and 2) will be 241 m2, Unit 2 (Parts 3, 4, and 5)
will be 203 m?, and Unit 3 (Parts 6 and 7) will be 240 m2. Lots in the surrounding
neighbourhood are significantly varied in both shapes and sizes. The proposed new lots
will be smaller in lot area than most lots in the immediate vicinity, however are compatible
in shape, size and depth to the nearby townhouse lots to the south of the site in particular,

Report Page 4 of 8



along Glory Hill Road. The severed and remnant parcels of land comply with almost all
provisions of the Zoning By-law in terms of setbacks. Variances are required for lot areas
and for technical purposes based on the staggered design of the townhouse units. The
proposal is a suitable form of infill development for the subject lot. Staff recommend
approval of the requested consents, subject to conditions.

In review of the requested applications, staff are of the opinion that maintaining one
mutual driveway access only to the proposed 3 lots from Moffatt Street is the most
desirable access in order to minimize tree removal. The “City Lands” between the subject
property and Moffatt Street include a tree zone that the City prefers to remain as existing,
without interruption from the construction of driveways to each of the proposed lots and
without the disruption incurred by the provision of services through this area. Due to
these reasons, staff recommend that a condition be included for a License Agreement
with the City acknowledging a single mutual driveway be provided and that future
maintenance be at the sole responsibility of the future lot owners and not the City, and
secondly the servicing of the lots be as outlined in the sketch submitted.

Design Review Panel (DRP)

Council directed the establishment of the Design Review Panel (DRP) to provide design
advice on proposals for new lot creation. Feedback from the DRP is advisory in nature.
Council further directed that the City routinely require Development Agreements to be
registered on title as a condition of consent applications to address conditions for future
development design. Staff may recommend conditions of consent approval including a
Development Agreement, to implement the advice of the DRP and other City and agency
considerations.

The proposed consent was submitted to the DRP for review at the meeting of December
18, 2018. The DRP considered a proposal to demolish the existing home and to sever
the property into three parts for the purpose of constructing three townhouse dwellings.
The units are proposed to share a single driveway access off Moffatt Street. The proposed
lots would each require a minor variance for minimum lot areas (min. 280 m?). The
applicant advised that the proposed cladding materials will be a mix of architectural stone,
brick, board and baton. The DRP expressed support for the proposed design and noted
that there did not appear to be any adverse impacts on adjacent lands. The DRP noted
that the while the building will be fairly tall along the Moffatt Street frontage, only two
storeys would be visible to the neighbouring homes on Hilts Court due to the grade
change on the site. The DRP moved to support the proposal, as presented.

Building staff have advised that building permits are required for the proposed 3-unit
townhouses on Parts 1 through 7.

The City’s Development Engineering Services department noted that Moffatt Street along
this section is designated a Local road as per the City’s Official Plan with a desired right-
of-way width of 20.0 metres. There is an exceptionally wide strip to City Lands between
the subject lands and Moffat Street which will ultimately form the Moffat Street road right
of way. Accordingly, there is no need for a road widening as a condition of this application.
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As per the Garden City Plan, Council has directed we achieve “Complete Streets and
Walkable Communities” to which, in addition to accommodating vehicles, provide “safe,
functional and attractive pedestrian and cycling environment.” Section 5.2.1 indicates
sidewalks shall be provided on both sides of all local streets. Section 5.2.3 states all
existing roads shall be brought up to today’s standards, recognizing that this may take
many years due to the anticipated expense, and that if necessary, land acquisition by way
of dedications may be taken. Section 5.2 also directs the City to ensure all roads have
secured locations for utilities (Bell, Hydro, Gas, CCTV etc.).

Sidewalks do not exist along the frontage of the subject property, and therefore require a
contribution to future construction provisions, in accordance with the above Council-
driven policies in the Official Plan. Since an existing link to Glory Hill Road along the rear
of 4 Hilts Court does not yet exist, the Applicant shall contribute a cash-in-lieu payment
for a future sidewalk, in accordance with the City’s practice, and the costs of which are to
be determined based on the current construction price index and average City tender
document pricing, at the time of payment. The required amounts shall be based on the
frontage length of 24.4 metres.

The topography of Moffatt Street fronting the development is that of a steep slope which
increases north beyond the existing driveway, then decreases easterly towards the
Welland Canal Valley lands. From an engineering perspective, it is logical that the
proposed driveway remains in the same location as it exists, however may require further
improvements to accommodate access to the proposed townhouse units. Also, in an
attempt to save boulevard greenery and bush lines, while also eliminating multiple
driveway accesses from Moffatt Street given the steep-sloped topography, it is requested
that a single mutual driveway be maintained from Moffatt Street to provide access/egress
to all three of the lots over Part 8, and the Owner enter into a Maintenance/License
Agreement registered on title for the proposed lots to ensure continued maintenance of
access/egress for all lots. At no time in the future are additional driveways to be created.

The Owner shall be responsible to pay the fee for City crews to locate, trace, inspect and
document the existing water and sewer service laterals for the existing dwelling, to
confirm they will not conflict with any existing abutting and/or future lot line. If these
services are determined to conflict with existing abutting and/or future lot lines, the Owner
shall be responsible to relocate the portions of these services on private property through
a Plumbing Only permit so as not to continue conflicts of existing services over abutting
and/or future lot lines. The Owner shall also pay the City, if determined through the
inspections conflicts exist, the fees to provide new water and sewer services to the
individual property lines in order for each lot to be serviced individually.

The City’s Parks, Recreation and Culture Services department has advised that several

smaller scrub trees are located where the access is proposed. The applicant should be
aware that they will be responsible for the removal costs of these trees.
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Variances

The Zoning By-law requires a minimum lot area of 280 m? per townhouse dwelling unit.
This is to ensure a lot has adequate space to accommodate a building footprint while still
providing sufficient outdoor amenity space and meeting respective yard setbacks. The
applicant is requesting to reduce the minimum lot area to 241 m? for Unit 1, 203 m? for
Unit 2 and 240 m? for Unit 3 on the submitted sketch. The reductions are requested to
accommodate one unit on each lot of a 3-unit townhouse dwelling. The proposed
development demonstrates that adequate outdoor amenity space can be provided
surrounding the proposed dwelling and significant landscaping and open space is also
provided between the dwellings and the right of way. The Official Plan supports infill
development where it can be appropriately accommodated. Nearby Glory Hill Road as
well as south on Moffatt Street has been developed into 37 townhouse dwelling units,
with many unit lots being of similar lot area to those proposed for the development of 151
Moffatt Street. The proposed 3-unit towns will not have lot areas that are significantly out
of character with the surrounding vicinity. The subject site is located within less than
approximately 500 m of 6 transit stops along Oakdale Avenue, and is in an area that can
accommodate growth of this nature.

The Zoning By-law permits the encroachment of eaves into a required yard to a maximum
of 0.15 m from the lot line. This provision exists to avoid conflicts regarding storm water
runoff and to ensure that drainage is directed onto the respective lot. Applications A-
13/19, A-14/19 and A-15/19 are requesting to vary the zoning by-law for an increase of
the maximum encroachment for eaves and gutters into a required yard from 0.15m to Om.
Because the subject property is currently being developed into a staggered townhouse,
the resultant design is that the eaves of the units (shown as Parts 2, 4, 5 and 7) extend
past what is permitted in the zoning and into the adjacent yards. With the construction
design of staggered townhouses becoming more prevalent in the City, the eaves
encroachment variance is likely to be requested more frequently.

Similarly, the effect of the requested variance 3 of each application, requesting a
reduction of the interior side yard setback from the dwelling (not the common wall) from
1.2 metres to 0 metres is a function of the fact that the townhouse dwellings have been
designed in a staggered manner, and portions of the building envelopes overshoot the
common wall area, thereby not abiding by the required 1.2 metre setback. It would be
unreasonable to expect these portions to meet the 1.2 metre interior side yard setback as
it would result in an unusual and undesirable envelope design, and therefore staff have
no issue with these requested variances either. The requested variances are minor in
nature and required in order to facilitate the optimum development of the site. Staff
recommend approval of the requested variances.

Conclusion

Staff is of the opinion that Applications B-04/19SC and B-05/19 are compatible with the
neighbourhood, the provisions of the Zoning By-law, and will have no potential adverse
impacts on the surrounding area and the environment. It is staff's recommendation that
the requested consents to sever be approved with the conditions outlined in the
recommendation.
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Staff is of the opinion that Applications A-13/19, A-14/19 and A-15/19 are in accordance
with the general intent of the Official Plan and Zoning By-law, are minor in nature, and
are appropriate and desirable for the use of the land. It is staff's recommendation that the
requested variances be approved.

Prepared by:

vincent vven
Student Planner

Submitted by:

anner |

:%Jrsﬂ’n Jensen
I

Approved by:
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Technical Report

Report from Planning and Building Services, Planning Services

Date of Report: March 21,2019 Date of Meeting: March 28, 2019

Report Number: A-31/19 File: 60.81.5465

Subject: 206 Niagara Street

Recommendation
That Submission A-31/19, by John Kenny and Samantha Kenny, be approved, as follows:

The extension of the legal non-conforming use from 4 dwelling units to 6 dwelling units is
approved subject to the following conditions:

1. That the owner enters into a Development Agreement with the City, registered on
title to the lands, generally in accordance with the attached plan and subject to
review and approval by Planning and Building Services ensuring that the following
conditions are met:

i) the parking area in front of the building is pulled forward toward the front lot
line to within approximately 7 metres of the front lot line to reduce the hard
surface asphalt area in the front yard;

ii) Sidewalks be constructed to increase pedestrian connectivity within the site
and to the public sidewalk;

iii) Landscaping be reinstated for a portion of the front yard to enhance the
streetscape for this lot and to increase the landscaped area within the lot;

iv) Parking in the front yard be reduced to 3 - 4 spaces, generally in accordance
with the plan attached, in order to implement landscaping requirements;
and,

V) The asphalt area in the rear yard be reduced to add landscaping.

Summary

Having regard for the matters under Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, staff is of the
opinion that the variance requested through application A-31/19 is minor in nature,
desirable for the appropriate use of the land and that the intent and purpose of the Official
Plan and Zoning By-law are being maintained subject to the conditions as recommended.

Background

The existing apartment building on site was built in 1966, with 4 apartment dwelling units
and a basement area with no units. A number of variances were granted in 1986 in order
to permit a 5™ dwelling unit to be constructed in the basement and to permit the existing
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parking configuration in front of the apartment to remain in the front yard. A survey
prepared in 1986 identifies 5 parking spaces existing on site, in the same configuration
as exists today. At some pointin time, the basement area of the apartment was converted
into 2 additional units without permits.

The applicant is applying for permission to extend the use which legally existed prior to
the passing of the current zoning by-law (4 units and 5 parking spaces legally existed
prior to the passing of the current zoning by-law) to include 2 basement apartment units.

The Proposal

Application A-31/19 is made pertaining to the City of St. Catharines Zoning By-law 2013-
283, to request permission to extend the legal non-conforming use to permit 2 additional
basement units. The existing use (apartment building) is non-conforming because it is not
permitted in a Local Convenience Commercial (C1) zone, however, City records indicate
the apartment was originally built as a 4-plex apartment and permissions granted in 1986
approved 5 parking spaces in front of the building.

Location and Site Description

The subject property is located on the east side of Niagara Street, to the east of Vine
Street and north of Facer Street. The surrounding area consists of single detached
homes, as well as a nearby gas station, religious institution, and other commercial uses.

Circulation of Application

The application was circulated to all appropriate departments and agencies: no objections
were received.

Planning Analysis

Official Plan (Garden City Plan)

The subject property is designated Neighbourhood Residential as per Schedule D1 of the
Garden City Plan (GCP) and further designated Low Density Residential as per Schedule
E3 of the Garden City Plan (GCP). The Low Density Residential designation permits
detached, semi-detached, duplex, triplex, quadruplex, fourplex and townhouse dwellings
at a density range generally between 20 and 32 units per hectare of land. Height of
buildings will generally not exceed 11 metres.

Zoning By-law (2013-283)

The subject property is zoned Local Convenience Commercial (C1). The C1 zone permits
a wide range of commercial uses but does not permit an apartment building, the current
use of the lands.

Report

Zoning By-law 2013-283 indicates that the C1 zoning for this lot does not permit
apartment buildings as a use. However, the applicant states that the apartment building
was originally built 1967, prior to the current Zoning By-law 2013-283. Staff has looked
into the history of the property, and historical City records indicates that the apartment
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building was initially built with 4 dwelling units and an unfinished and unoccupied
basement area. At some point in time, the basement area was converted into 2 additional
dwelling units, without building permits. Staff are not opposed to permitting the additional
units in the basement, but recommend improvements to the property in the form of
reduced front yard parking and additional landscaping throughout the site to improve on
the urban design elements of the property. Normally a building with 6 dwelling units would
be subject to full site plan approval to regulate the site layout and function. In this instance
staff is recommending a development agreement to focus on landscaping, sidewalks and
parking areas to improve the urban design elements of the site.

The current parking lot has space for 5 vehicles. This parking configuration has existed
on site for a significant number of years. Section 5.4.2 of the Garden City Plan advises
that the City may consider the reduction or the elimination of vehicular parking
requirements where shared parking is possible; transit is readily available or where transit
facilities are provided; and bicycle parking and facilities, or community facilities, are
provided; and, land, beyond minimum requirements, is dedicated for greening and
landscaping initiatives. The property is within 5 minutes or less of 4 transit stops, a short
distance from the Region of Niagara bicycle network, and Niagara Street has on street
parking on the west side of the road. The applicant has further indicated that additional
parking can be arranged with a neighbouring property.

Based on the policies of the GCP that speak to reductions of parking requirements in
order to facilitate greening and landscaping opportunities, staff recommends a reduction
in the 5 parking spaces in front of the building in favour of landscaping. From a
streetscape and urban design perspective, asphalt areas which comprise the entirety of
the front yard, as is the case in this application, is not a desirable use of the front yard.
Similarly, the absence of any landscaping in the rear yard is detrimental to the use of this
lot for residential purposes, particularly with the request for permission for 2 additional
dwelling units. A reduction to parking can be entertained conditional on the reinstatement
of significant greening and landscaping as well as in the Regional boulevard generally in
accordance with the attached plan. Additional improvements regarding construction of
sidewalks within the site and to the public sidewalk are also recommended. The
requested extension of a non-conforming use (the approval of two additional dwelling
units in the basement) is supported providing a development agreement is entered into
ensuring site improvements are implemented. The approval of the extension of the legal
non-conforming use is considered minor in nature, and will not impact the surrounding
area. Staff are in support of the requested variance.

Conclusion

Staff is of the opinion that application A-31/19 is in keeping with the general intent of the
Official Plan and Zoning By-law, is minor in nature, and is appropriate and desirable for
the use of the land. It is staff's recommendation that the requested extension of the non-
conforming use be approved, subject to a development agreement that ensures certain
site features are constructed, as outlined in the recommendation.
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PLAN OF SURVEY OF
LOT 37

REGISTERED PLAN CY-158
CITY OF ST. CATHARINES
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SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE
| CERTIFY THAT:

1. THIS SURVEY AND PLAN ARE CORRECT AND IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE SURVEYS ACT, THE SURYEYORS ACT,
;HE“LAND TITLES ACT AND THE REGULATIONS MADE UNDER

2. THE SURVEY WAS COMPLETED DN THE 20TH DAY OF
AUGUST, 2013,
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DATE WILLIAM A. MASCOE
ONTARIO LAND SURVEYOR

LEGEND & NOTES
SIB  DENOYES STANDARD IRON BAR
1B DENOTES IRON BAR
SSIB  DENOTES SHORT STANDARD IRON BAR
CP  DENOTES CONCRETE PIN
4  DENOTES SURVEY MONUMENT FOUND
o DENOTES SURVEY MONUMENT SET
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Technical Report

Report from Planning and Building Services, Planning Services

Date of Report: March 20, 2019 Date of Meeting: March 28, 2019
Report Number: B-10/19SC File: 60.84.2238
Subject: 30 Division Street

30 %2 Division Street

Recommendation
That Submission B-10/19SC, by Frank Lu and You Shi, as outlined in the Notice of
Hearing, be approved, subject to the following conditions:

1.

That any boulevard not used for vehicular access to the site be re-instated with
landscaping, to the satisfaction of PRCS;

That the applicant reduces the front yard asphalt area of Part 2 to a maximum of
3.9 metres in width, in accordance with Section 3.9 of Zoning By-law 2013-283 for
the Maximum Width of Residential Parking Area, and reinstate sod on the
remainder of the front yard area, to the satisfaction of PRCS;

Pay the fee for City crews to locate, trace, inspect and document the existing sewer
and water laterals servicing the existing property;

If determined existing services conflict with abutting and/or future lot lines, the
Owner shall be responsible to complete any relocation works on private property
through a Plumbing Only permit and pay the City the fees to provide new water
and sewer services to the individual property lines in order for each lot to be
serviced individually;

That the applicant dedicates gratuitously to the City, and at the Owner's expense,
a road widening of 2.13 m in width across the entire frontage of Part 1 and Part 2,
to the City. The land is to be conveyed free and clear of any mortgages, liens or
encumbrances; and,

Submit and register the Reference Plan and dedicate the appropriate part(s) to the
City of St. Catharines as Public Highway known as Division Street, prior to
registration of the plan in the Land Registry Office;

Background

A previous consent, B-19/18SC, was granted approval on March 28, 2018, subject to
conditions. It was necessary to separate two previously existing lots each containing a
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duplex dwelling, which had inadvertently merged. The subject properties were separate
and distinct parcels for many years. The current owner took title to 30 Division Street in
May 2016, and 30% Division Street in September 2016, both under the same name,
causing the properties to merge in title.

Applications A-27/18 and A-28/18 granted reductions for the required parking spaces on
each lot from 1 space to 0 spaces for Part 1 and Part 2.

Furthermore, minor variance Application A-144/18 in December, 2018, was granted
approval to reduce the required parking spaces from 2 spaces to 1 spaces as well as to
reduce the minimum lot frontage from 12 metres to 7.805 metres. Likewise, minor
variance Application A-145/18 was granted approval to reduce the required parking
spaces from 2 spaces to 1 spaces as well as to reduce the minimum lot frontage from 12
metres to 9.042 metres.

Summary

Having regard for the matters under Section 51(24) of the Planning Act, staff is of the
opinion that Application B-10/19SC is desirable and compatible with the surrounding area
and will not result in adverse impacts on the surrounding properties. Staff recommends
that the requested consent be approved, subject to the conditions outlined in the
recommendation.

The Proposal

Application B-10/19SC is made for consent to a partial discharge of mortgage and for
consent to sever 362.8 m? of land (Part 1 on the submitted sketch) re-creating the lot
known as 30 Division Street with the single detached dwelling. A 315.2 m2? remnant parcel
with the existing single detached dwelling (Part 2) would be retained for continued
residential use. A previous consent application (B-19/18SC) and minor variance
applications (A-27/18 and A-28/18) as well as (A-144/18 and A-145/18) have been
approved.

Location and Site Description

The subject property is located on the south side of Division Street, to the east of Riordon
Street, to the west of Calvin Street and north of Gale Crescent. The surrounding area
consists of primarily detached, duplex and apartment dwellings, as well as a nearby
sports complex, parking lot, and other commercial uses.

Circulation of Application
The application was circulated to all appropriate departments and agencies: no objections
were received.

Planning Analysis

Official Plan (Garden City Plan)

The subject property is designated Downtown as per Schedule D1 of the Garden City
Plan (GCP) and further designated Medium Density Residential as per Schedule E10 of
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the Garden City Plan (GCP). The Medium Density Residential designation permits
detached, semi-detached, duplex, triplex, quadruplex, fourplex, townhouse and
apartment dwellings at a density range generally between 25 and 99 units per hectare of
land. Height of buildings will generally not exceed 20 metres.

Zoning By-law (2013-283)

The subject property is zoned Medium Density Residential (R3). The R3 zone permits
detached, semi-detached, duplex, triplex, fourplex, quadruplex, townhouse and
apartment dwellings, as well as private road developments and long-term care facilities.

Report

Part F, Section 16.11.3 of the GCP states that consents to sever will only be given where
they contribute to the infilling of areas that are already substantially developed and the
size and shape of the parcel is appropriate for the use proposed and in terms of the
optimum development of the surrounding area.

The consent is necessary to separate two previously existing lots, each containing a
duplex dwelling, which have merged. The subject properties have been separate and
distinct parcels for many years. The current owner took title to 30 Division Street in May
2016, and 30 %z Division Street in September 2016, both under the same name, causing
the properties to merge in title. Staff is satisfied that the parcels are appropriate for the
use proposed, as each parcel will contain one of two duplex dwellings. The function of
the dwellings will not change and there will be no impact on surrounding

uses.

Staff is supportive of the proposed consent, subject to the conditions outlined in the
recommendation.

The City’s Parks, Recreation and Culture Services (PRCS) staff advised that any
boulevard not used for vehicular access to the site be re-instated with landscaping, to the
satisfaction of PRCS.

The City’s Development Engineering Services department noted that Division Street is
designated a Local Road in the City’s Official Plan with a desired right-of-way width of
20.0 metres (66’). Its current width along the Applicant frontage varies at £11.0 metres
(36’). The previous need for the reduction to the number of parking spaces was a result
of the requested condition of a road widening of Division Street by the City's Development
Engineering department for the consent application.

While the City desires a 20 m right-of-way, the front face of many of the existing dwellings
along this section of Division Street cannot accommodate this. Therefore, a road widening
of 2.13 m only is all that is requested. This represents approximately the same widening
taken at 23 and 25 Division Street, just down the street.

As per the Garden City Plan, Council has directed we achieve “Complete Streets and
Walkable Communities” to which, in addition to accommodating vehicles, provide “safe,
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functional and attractive pedestrian and cycling environment.” Section 5.2.1 indicates
sidewalks shall be provided on both sides of all local streets. Section 5.2.3 states all
existing roads shall be brought up to today’s standards, recognizing that this may take
many years due to the anticipated expense, and that if necessary, land acquisition by way
of dedications may be taken. Section 5.2 also directs the City to ensure all roads have
secured locations for utilities (Bell, Hydro, Gas, CCTV etc.).

Given the City would like to remain consistent with past requirements for Division Street
and bring right of ways up to standard to accommodate future City utilities, other private
utilities (Gas, Hydro, Bell, etc.), boulevard trees and sidewalks, meeting the Garden City
Plan initiatives driven by Council, it is therefore required that the City obtain 2.13 metres
along the frontage of the Applicant’s property, to be dedicated as Public Highway Division
Street.

Given the age and history of this area of town, and previous experiences with respect to
the existing configurations of private services, the Owner shall be responsible to pay the
fee for City crews to locate, trace, inspect and document the existing water and sewer
service laterals for each dwelling, to confirm they do not conflict with any existing abutting
and/or future lot line. If these services are determined to conflict with existing abutting
and/or future lot lines, the Owner shall be responsible to relocate the portions of these
services on private property through a Plumbing Only permit, so as not to continue
conflicts of existing services over abutting and/or future Iot lines. The Owner shall also
pay the City, if determined through the inspections that conflicts exist, the fees to provide
new water and sewer services to the individual property lines in order for each lot to be
serviced individually.

Sidewalks exist along the frontage of the subject property.

Design Review Panel (DRP)

In this instance, the lots at 30 and 30 'z Division were previously two legally separate
parcels that had merged over time. No new vacant residential lot has been created by the
consent. The subject application was therefore exempt from review by the DRP.

Conclusion
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